

No. 09-571

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity as
District Attorney; ERIC DUBELIER, in his official
capacity as Assistant District Attorney; JAMES WILLIAMS,
in his official capacity as Assistant District Attorney;
LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR., in his official capacity as District
Attorney; ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN THOMPSON,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION AND
THE CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWARD C. DAWSON
(Counsel of Record)

RICHARD B. FARRER

KEVIN J. TERRAZAS

YETTER, WARDEN & COLEMAN, L.L.P.

221 West Sixth Street, Suite 750

Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 533-0150

edawson@ywcllp.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
National District Attorneys Association and
the California District Attorneys Association
in Support of Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. REDUCING THE BURDEN FOR LIABILITY FOR SINGLE-INCIDENT FAILURE-TO-TRAIN CLAIMS IS CONTRARY TO THE COURT’S CASES..... | 4 |
| II. A RELAXED LIABILITY RULE WILL HAVE WIDE-RANGING HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES FOR THE EFFICIENT AND FAIR ADMINISTRA- TION OF JUSTICE BY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS | 6 |
| A. The Relaxed Rule Threatens to Im- pose Wide-Ranging Liability | 6 |
| B. The Relaxed Standard Will Strain Prosecutorial Budgets at a Particu- larly Bad Time..... | 8 |
| C. A Relaxed Liability Standard Will Impede District Attorneys’ Executive Ability to Manage and Innovate..... | 11 |
| III. THE EFFECTS OF THIS PARTICULAR JUDG- MENT ON THE ORLEANS PARISH DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE ILLUSTRATE THE PRAC- TICAL ILLS OF THE RELAXED RULE | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Board of Commr's of Bryan County v. Brown,</i> 520 U.S. 397 (1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland,</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | 2 |
| <i>Canton v. Harris,</i> 489 U.S. 378 (1989)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Giglio v. United States,</i> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..... | 7 |
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman,</i> 424 U.S. 409 (1976)..... | 7, 10, 12 |
| <i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dept. of Social Servs.,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... | 4 |
| <i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati,</i> 475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... | 4 |
| <i>Thompson v. Connick,</i> 578 F.3d 293 (CA5 2009)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein,</i> 129 S.Ct. 855 (2009)..... | 7 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 701 (2006) | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1983 | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Alameda County, California to Cut 29 Attorneys, June 12, 2009, http://www.jdjournal.com/2009/06/12/alameda-county-california-to-cut-14-attorneys/ | 9 |
| Anderson Cooper 360 Degrees, Murder City USA: 24 Hours in New Orleans, CNN Transcript Aired Feb. 8, 2007, http://transcripts.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/0702/08/acd.02.html | 14, 15 |
| Bohrer, Court Upholds \$14 Million Judgment Against Orleans DA’s Office, Assoc. Press, Aug. 11, 2009 | 14 |
| Brown, New Orleans Murder Rate for Year Will Set Record, Guardian News and Media Ltd., Nov. 6, 2007, http://www.guardian.co.uk/world/2007/nov/06/usa | 15 |
| Financial Woes Could Halt Justice System, WDSU.com, Jan. 7, 2009, http://www.wdsu.com/money/18426227/detail.html | 14 |
| Filosa, Crime Thrives Under 60-Day Rule, The Times Picayune, Feb. 12, 2007, http://www.nola.com/news/t-p/frontpage/index.ssf?/base/news-7/11712631133140.xml&coll=1 | 15 |
| Haley, District Attorney: Budget Crisis Means Justice Won’t be Served, Sacramento Press, May 13, 2009, http://www.sacramento.press.com/headline/7590/District_Attorney_budget_crisis_means_justice_wont_be_served | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**Page(s)**

| | |
|--|---|
| McNichol & Johnson, Recession Continues to Batter State Budgets; State Responses Could Slow Recovery, Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, http://www.cbpp.org/cms/?fa=view& id=711 (last visited Dec. 1, 2009)..... | 8 |
| More Cuts at the San Joaquin DA’s Office, Jan. 12, 2010, http://www.jdjournal.com/2010/01/ 12/more-cuts-at-the-san-joaquin-das-office/ | 9 |
| Nevada County District Attorney Raises Budg- et Concerns, May 13, 2010, http://yubanet. com/regional/Nevada-County-District-Attorney- Raises-Budget-Concerns.php | 9 |
